

No. 94132-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CONNIE POTTER,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH MICHAEL GAFFNEY and JANE DOE GAFFNEY, his wife,
and DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP, a Minnesota Limited Liability
Partnership,
Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797
Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA #42555
Sarah S. Washburn, WSBA #44418
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700

Attorneys for Respondents JOSEPH
MICHAEL GAFFNEY AND JANE
DOE GAFFNEY, AND DORSEY &
WHITNEY LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
IV.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR CROSS-REVIEW	2
V.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.	Factual background.	3
B.	Proceedings below.	6
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	7
A.	The Scope of Washington’s Equitable Indemnity Exception Is Well-Settled and Does Not Present an Issue of Public Interest.	7
1.	The American Rule and the narrow equitable indemnity exception are well- established and appropriate.....	8
2.	The equitable indemnity exception should not be expanded in the context of legal malpractice or other tort cases.	11
3.	The facts of this case further weigh against revisiting the equitable indemnity exception.....	16
B.	The Trustee Has Not Established Any Conflict Between the Court of Appeals’ Decision and This Court’s Precedent.....	17
VII.	CROSS PETITION.....	19
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Armstrong Constr. Co. v. Thomson</i> , 64 Wn.2d 191, 390 P.2d 976 (1964)	8, 10, 11
<i>Blue Sky Advocates v. State</i> , 107 Wn.2d 112, 727 P.2d 644 (1986)	8, 16
<i>Blueberry Place Homeowners Ass'n v. Northward Homes, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 352, 110 P.3d 1145 (2005)	10
<i>Brock v. Tarrant</i> , 57 Wn. App. 562, 789 P.2d 112 (1990)	9
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn. App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (2006)	12
<i>Cawdrey v. Hanson Baker Ludlow Drumheller, P.S.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 810, 120 P.3d 605 (2005)	20
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 131 Wn.2d 266, 931 P.2d 156 (1997)	9, 14
<i>Dempere v. Nelson</i> , 76 Wn. App. 403, 886 P.2d 219 (1994)	15, 19
<i>Flint v. Hart</i> , 82 Wn. App. 209, 917 P.2d 590 (1996)	19
<i>Haner v. Quincy Farm Chems., Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 753, 649 P.2d 828 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978)	15
<i>Huff v. Roach</i> , 125 Wn. App. 724, 106 P.3d 268 (2005)	20
<i>Interlake Sporting Ass'n, Inc. v. Wash. State Boundary Rev. Bd.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 545, 146 P.3d 904 (2006)	9, 11

<i>J. L. Cooper & Co. v. Anchor Secs. Co.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 45, 113 P.2d 845 (1941)	10
<i>Kelly v. Foster</i> , 62 Wn. App. 150, 813 P.2d 598 (1991)	12
<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp., LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 117, 330 P.3d 190 (2014)	11, 14, 18
<i>Lovell v. House of the Good Shepherd</i> , 14 Wash. 211, 44 P. 253 (1896).....	14
<i>Lyzanchuk v. Yakima Ranches Owners Ass'n</i> , 73 Wn. App. 1, 866 P.2d 695 (1994)	9
<i>Maytown Sand & Gravel LLC v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , No. 46895-6-II, 2017 WL 1231784 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 4, 2017)	14, 15
<i>N. Pac. Plywood, Inc. v. Access Road Builders, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 228, 628 P.2d 482 (1981)	11
<i>Paulsell v. Gaffney</i> , No. 74744-4-I, 2016 WL 7470061 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2016).....	6, 7, 15, 16
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989)	15
<i>Rorvig v. Douglas</i> , 123 Wn.2d 854, 873 P.2d 492 (1994)	9, 15
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 661, 335 P.3d 424 (2014)	12
<i>Shoemake ex rel. Guardian v. Ferrer</i> , 168 Wn.2d 193, 225 P.3d 990 (2010)	18
<i>Thomas v. Gaertner</i> , 56 Wn. App. 635, 784 P.2d 575 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Tradewell Grp., Inc. v. Mavis</i> , 71 Wn. App. 120, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993)	10

<i>Vincent v. Parkland Light & Power Co.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 684, 491 P.2d 692 (1971)	11
<i>Wagner v. Foote</i> , 128 Wn.2d 408, 908 P.2d 884 (1996)	8

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. Asarco LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158, 192 L. Ed. 2d 208 (2015)	8
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714, 87 S. Ct. 1404, 18 L. Ed. 2d 475 (1967)	8, 13
<i>Oelrichs v. Spain</i> , 82 U.S. 211, 21 L. Ed. 43 (1872)	8
<i>Summit Valley Indus., Inc. v. Local 112</i> , 456 U.S. 717, 102 S. Ct. 2112, 72 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1982)	19

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 4.16.080	19
--------------------	----

RULES

Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4.....	passim
Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.5.....	15
